where possible, use forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures on certain foreign currency purchases. The forward currency
contracts must be in the same currency as the hedged item.

Exposure to currency risk
The Group’s exposure to transactional foreign currency risk at the year end date is as follows:

Euro
€’000

Sterling
€’000

US Dollar
€’000

Total
€’000

2015
Trade receivables 2,308 – 120 2,428
Cash and cash equivalents 877 198 2,296 3,371
Other payables (6,635) (426) (9) (7,070)

(3,450) (228) 2,407 (1,271)

2014
Trade receivables 540 20 19 579
Cash and cash equivalents 4,122 78 2,684 6,884
Other payables (6,005) (129) (47) (6,181)

(1,343) (31) 2,656 1,282

Hedged items are excluded from the tables above.

Currency sensitivity analysis
A 10 per cent strengthening/weakening of the euro against the following currencies at 31 July 2015 would have affected profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed
on the same basis for 2014.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the euro strengthens or weakens 10 per cent against the relevant currency.

10%
strengthening

income
statement

€’000

10%
weakening

income
statement

€’000

2015
Dollar (241) 241
Sterling 23 (23)

At 31 July 2015 (218) 218

83Annual Report and Accounts 2015

D
irecto

rs’ R
ep

o
rt

Fin
an

cial Statem
en

ts
B

u
sin

ess R
eview

O
verview

22	Financial instruments and financial risk (continued)
Accounting for derivatives and hedging activities (continued)
Currency risk (continued)
Currency sensitivity analysis (continued)

10%
strengthening

income
statement

€’000

10%
weakening

income
statement

€’000

2014
Dollar (266) 266
Sterling 3 (3)

At 31 July 2014 (263) 263

Interest rate risk
The Group’s debt bears both floating and fixed rates of interest per the original contracts. Fixed rate debt is achieved through the use of interest